

## BALTIMORE POLICE DEPARTMENT



Brandon M. Scott Mayor Michael S. Harrison Police Commissioner

January 26, 2022

Honorable President and Members of the Baltimore City Council Room 400, City Hall 100 N. Holliday Street Baltimore, Maryland 21202

**RE:** City Council Bill #21-0124

Corrective Bill 2021- Definitions; Rules of Interpretation; Time Computations

Dear Council President Mosby and Members of the City Council:

The Baltimore Police Department (BPD) has reviewed Council Bill 21-0124 for the purpose of repealing the many definitions and rules of statutory interpretation and time computation that have been superseded by the enactment of Code-wide, standardized definitions and rules; clarifying certain purposeful variations; and providing for a special effective date.

The BPD has no objections to City Council Bill 21-0124. Thank you for allowing us to comment on this piece of legislation.

Sincerely,

Michelle Wirzberger, Esq.

Director of Government Affairs

cc: Natwana Austin, Executive Secretary of the Baltimore City Council

Natasha Mehu, Director of Mayor's Office of Government Relations

Nina Themelis, Special Assistant and Legislative Liaison, MOGR

Nikki Thompson, Director of Legislative Affairs, Office of the Council President

Eric Melancon, BPD Chief of Staff

Andrew Smullian, BPD Deputy Chief of Staff